On July 10, 2020, the Company executed a Preferred Shares Subscription Agreement with Global 

Kingdom Investments Limited for 500,000 Preferred Shares at P 1,000 per share payable in 3 tranches. 
The Company has received from Global Kingdom the total amount of Four Hundred Fourteen Million 
Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos (₱414,800,000) as of December 31, 2021.   

The Company’s application for Amendment of its Articles of Incorporation changing the features of its 
Preferred Shares from Non-Convertible to Convertible, was approved by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission on April 4, 2022.

[...]

Other than the stockholders identified above, as of December 31, 2022, there are no other 
stockholders other than participants under PCD account who own more than five percent (5%) of the 
voting securities. Of the increase in the authorized capital stock of the Corporation from Two Billion 
Pesos (Php 2,000,000,000.00) to Three Billion Five Hundred Million Pesos (Php 3,500,000,000.00), 
which was approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 4, 2022, Udenna Corporation 
subscribed to 375,000,000 additional shares, which are not yet recorded in the books of the 
Corporation’s Stock Transfer as the shares are not yet fully-paid.